RESOLUTION NO. 2014-21

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL AND AMEND THE POLICE DEPARTMENT'S 2014 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$8,800 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REDUCING UNDERAGE DRINKING IN ELK GROVE

WHEREAS, In December 2013, the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control announced funding opportunities for local law enforcement agencies interested in implementing *Minor Decoy* and *Shoulder Tap* operations; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control has awarded the Elk Grove Police Department a grant in the amounts of \$8,800 to implement programs to reduce underage drinking; and

WHEREAS, the safety of Elk Grove citizens is the Police Department's primary concern; and

WHEREAS, these grant funds will allow the Police Department to work additional hours to implement the Minor Decoy and Shoulder Tap operations throughout the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, this grant supports City Council's goal to grow and support safe, livable, attractive neighborhoods.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts a resolution authorizing the City Manager to:

- 1) Accept a grant award from the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control in the amount of \$8,800; and
- Execute all related award documents required for receiving such funds pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control; and
- 3) Amend the Police Department's revenue and expense budget in the amount of \$8,800.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of February 2014.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

OTT OF EER GROVE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JØNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-21

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 12, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City-Clerk City of Elk Grove, California